Counterparties  Amount  Interest rate  Expiration date

KEB Hana Bank  USD 100,000

Receives floating interest rate  USD LIBOR(3M)+2.00%  2021.02.26

  Pays fixed interest rate  3.64%

KEB Hana Bank  USD 100,000  Receives floating interest rate  USD LIBOR(3M)+2.48%  2023.07.21

  Pays fixed interest rate  2.81%

KEB Hana Bank  USD 209,399  Receives floating interest rate  USD LIBOR(1M)+1.90%  2021.10.29

 Pays fixed interest rate  2.15%
KEB Hana Bank and others  USD 140,000

Receives floating interest rate  USD LIBOR(3M)+0.95%  2022.12.12

  Pays fixed interest rate  1.80%

Korea Development Bank  USD 30,000  Receives floating interest rate  USD LIBOR(3M)+1.60%  2021.09.17

 Pays fixed interest rate  2.05%

3) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for floating interest rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 would have increased (decreased)

profit or loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign

currency rates, remain constant.

The changes in profit or loss are as follows:

(In millions of won)  Profit or loss

  100 bp increase  100 bp decrease

2020

Floating interest rate instruments W (14,231)  14,231

Interest rate swap  6,304   (6,304)

Net cash flow sensitivity W (7,927)  7,927

2019

Floating interest rate instruments W (10,854)  10,854

Interest rate swap  6,764  (6,764)

Net cash flow sensitivity W (4,090)  4,090

HYUNDAI HEAVY INDUSTRIES CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARY
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2020 and the seven-month period ended December 31, 2019

91

39. Risk of Financial Instruments, Continued

(5) Fair value

1) Fair values versus carrying amounts

(i) The fair values and the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2020 are as follows:

(In millions of won)  2020

Fair value-

hedging

instruments

Financial

instruments

measured at

FVTPL

 Equity

investments

measured

at FVOCI

Financial

instruments

measured at

amortized cost

Financial assets measured at
 fair value:

Financial assets measured at
FVTPL(*1) W -  7,808   -  -

Financial assets measured at